
UTRGV (8-3 , 4-3) -vs- McNeese (4-7 , 3-4)
11/15/2025 at Lake Charles, Louisiana (Navarre Stadium)

 
 

 
Scoring Summary

Kickoff Time: 06:02 PM   End of Game: 08:52 PM   Duration: 02:50
Referee: Helser,Craig   Line Judge: Moore,Jason   Side Judge: Montz,Kevin   Umpire: 
Back Judge: Andrews,Reginald   Score Keeper:    Linesman: Brown,Robert   Field Judge: McCrary,Jade
Temperature: 70   Wind: S 7mph   Weather: Sunny

Date: 11/15/2025
Site: Lake Charles, Louisiana (Navarre Stadium)
Attendance: 9,929

Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
RGV 0 14 0 14 28
MCN 10 0 3 0 13

Qtr Time Scoring Play RGV MCN
1st 03:16 MCN - Camron,Deaglan 35 yd field goal 10 plays, 42 yards, TOP 05:28 0 3

1st 00:07
MCN - McCallister,Matthew 85 yd pass from Strong,Jake (Camron,Deaglan kick) 2 plays, 83 yards,
TOP 00:57 0 10

2nd 04:57
RGV - Cord,Tavian 21 yd pass from Marburger,Eddie Lee (Gardner,Brysen kick) 5 plays, 45 yards,
TOP 02:40 7 10

2nd 00:26
RGV - Diaz,Tony 7 yd pass from Marburger,Eddie Lee (Gardner,Brysen kick) 9 plays, 81 yards, TOP
02:03 14 10

3rd 03:55 MCN - Camron,Deaglan 27 yd field goal 17 plays, 65 yards, TOP 08:51 14 13

4th 14:11
RGV - Diaz,Tony 75 yd pass from Marburger,Eddie Lee (Gardner,Brysen kick) 3 plays, 80 yards, TOP
01:06 21 13

4th 04:12
RGV - Diaz,Tony 7 yd pass from Marburger,Eddie Lee (Gardner,Brysen kick) 9 plays, 88 yards, TOP
04:49 28 13



Team Statistics RGV MCN
FIRST DOWNS 18 22
    Rushing 5 9
    Passing 12 13
    Penalty 1 0
NET YARDS RUSHING 108 123
    Attempts 24 40
    Avg. Per Rush 4.5 3.1
    Rushing TDs 0 0
    Yards Gained 136 135
    Yds. Lost 28 12
NET YARDS Passing 257 291
    Comp. - Att. - Int. 17-29-0 26-36-2
    Avg. / Att. 8.9 8.1
    Avg. / Comp. 15.1 11.2
    TDs 4 1
TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS 365 414
    Plays 53 76
    Avg. / Play 6.9 5.4
    Fumbles - Lost 2-0 0-0
    Penalties - Yards 1-5 2-20
PUNTS-YARDS 4-165 3-121
    Avg. / Punt 41.2 40.3
    Net / Punt 42.0 40.3
    Inside 20 1 2
    50+ Yards 0 0
    Touchbacks 0 0
    Fair Catch 2 3
KICKOFFS-YARDS 5-306 4-240
    Avg. Yards / Kickoff 61.2 60.0
    Net Yards / Kickoff 45.2 37.8
    Touchbacks 1 2
    Fair Catch 17 0
RETURNS
    Punt: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 1--3-0
    Punt: Avg. / Return NaN -3.0
    Kickoff: Total - Yards - TDs 2-49-0 3-60-0
    Kickoff: Avg. / Return 24.5 20.0
    INT: Total - Yards - TDs 2-7-0 0-0-0
    Fumble: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 0-0-0
MISCELLANEOUS
    Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
    Possession Time 23:36 36:24
        1st Quarter 3:51 11:09
        2nd Quarter 9:19 5:41
        3rd Quarter 4:02 10:58
        4th Quarter 6:24 8:36
    3rd Down Conversions 8 of 13 7 of 16
    4th Down Conversions 0 of 0 2 of 3
    Red-Zone Scores-Chances 3-4 2-4
        Touchdowns 3-4 0-4
        Field Goals 0-4 2-4
    Sacks: Total - Yards 4-10 1-8
    PAT: Total - Made 4-4 1-1
    Field Goals: Total - Made 0-1 2-2



Individual Offense
 
 

UTRGV McNeese

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Marburger,Eddie Lee 17 29 257 4 0 75 1
Totals 17 29 257 4 0 75 1

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Strong,Jake 25 35 275 1 2 85 4
Lippold,Devin 1 1 16 0 0 16 0
Totals 26 36 291 1 2 85 4

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Denney,Nathan 14 63 6 57 0 16 4.1
Marburger,Eddie Lee 7 59 8 51 0 26 7.3
Dement,TJ 2 14 0 14 0 13 7.0

Diaz,Tony 1 0 14 -14 0 0
-

14.0
Totals 24 136 28 108 0 26 4.5

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Hamm,Coleby 13 49 0 49 0 7 3.8
Strong,Jake 15 41 11 30 0 9 2.0
Citizen,Tre'Vonte 6 29 0 29 0 10 4.8
Strong,Bryce 5 14 1 13 0 5 2.6
Lippold,Devin 1 2 0 2 0 2 2.0
Totals 40 135 12 123 0 10 3.1

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Diaz,Tony 7 134 3 75
Denney,Nathan 5 52 0 21
Noland,Xayvion 3 45 0 20
Cord,Tavian 1 21 1 21
Lee,Kyran 1 5 0 5
Smith Flores,Ismael 0 0 0 0
Glenn,Cameron 0 0 0 0
Grajeda,Mateo 0 0 0 0
Totals 17 257 4 75

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
McCallister,Matthew 6 140 1 85
Paris,Makhi 4 46 0 17
Deville Jr.,Curtis 2 26 0 15
Mauldin,Logan 4 26 0 16
Citizen,Tre'Vonte 2 18 0 11
Boyd,Reed 2 16 0 9
Senegal,Kameran 4 9 0 6
Campbell,Jessie 1 8 0 8
Strong,Bryce 1 2 0 2
Jackson,Joshua 0 0 0 0
Totals 26 291 1 85

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Wallace-
Dilling,Nathaniel 4 165 41.2 47 1 0 0
Totals 4 165 41.2 47 1 0 0

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Dixon,George 3 121 40.3 43 2 0 0
Totals 3 121 40.3 43 2 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Maynard,Jaxson 0 0 0 1 21 21 0 0 0
Hewitt,Carter 0 0 0 1 28 28 0 0 0
Trimble,Austin 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Wincher,Jaden 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 7 7
Total 0 0 0 2 49 28 2 7 7

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

McCallister,Matthew 1 -3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Senegal,Kameran 0 0 0 3 60 21 0 0 0
Total 1 -3 0 3 60 21 0 0 0

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result

Gardner,Brysen 2nd 10:24 34
MISSE
D

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
Camron,Deaglan 1st 03:16 35 GOOD
Camron,Deaglan 3rd 03:55 27 GOOD

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Contreras,JJ 5 306 1 0 61.0

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Camron,Deaglan 4 240 2 0 60.0



Individual Defensive
 
 
UTRGV Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Rich,Spencer 9 7 16 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Neal,TJ 7 3 10 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Haygood,Jaiden 7 3 10 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Graham,Elijah 3 2 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Waid,Jackson 2 3 5 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Pouncy,Amari 2 3 5 2.5/7 2.5/7 — —/— - — — —
Bright,Trey 3 1 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Prosser,Alijah 1 2 3 1.5/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
Hudgens,Logic 3 — 3 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Box,Ian 1 2 3 0.5/1 0.5/1 — —/— - — — —
Anderson,Ja'Marcus 1 2 3 1.5/2 0.5/1 — —/— - — — —
Blackwell,Dorian 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Huerta,Nathan — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Mata,Abdon 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Maynard,Jaxson 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Thompson,DC — 1 1 0.5/1 0.5/1 — —/— - — — —
Trimble,Austin 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— 1-0 — — —
Day,Tyler — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Hewitt,Carter — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Cooper,Kayden 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Shankle,Warren — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
House,Jayden — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Wincher,Jaden 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— 1-7 — — —
Jackson III,Percy — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Fernandez,Nicholas 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Cord,Tavian — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Marburger,Eddie Lee — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Diaz,Tony — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Gardner,Brysen — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 46 38 84.0 7.0/14 4.0/10 — —/— 2-7 1 — 1

McNeese Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Bennett,Crajaun 4 1 5 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Hargraves,Jermaine 2 2 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Edwards,Mason 4 — 4 —/— —/— — —/— - 3 — —
Sibley,Emauri 3 1 4 1.0/4 —/— — —/— - — — —
Thomas,AJ 1 3 4 —/— —/— 1 —/— - — — 1
Brinkley,Shoes 1 3 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Barrett,Landon 1 3 4 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — 3
Bradford,Phillip 1 3 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — 2
Staten,RJ 3 — 3 1.0/8 1.0/8 — —/— - — — —
Taylor,Morris 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Bolden,Dominick — 2 2 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — 1
Robinson,Ryan — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Stills-Bey,Safir 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Strong,Jake 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
McCallister,Matthew — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jones,Brandon — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Sylvester,Blake — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Allen,Jordan 1 — 1 1.0/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
Sanders,Carlos — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Charles,Cohen — — — —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Lewis,Masey — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Camron,Deaglan — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 24 24 48.0 4.0/16 1.0/8 1 —/— - 5 — 8



Drive Chart
 
 
UTRGV

McNeese

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st RGV7 10:16 PUNT RGV10 08:44 PUNT 3-3 01:32
1st RGV41 03:09 KO RGV44 01:04 PUNT 4-3 02:05
1st RGV25 00:07 KO MCN17 10:24 FGA 14-58 04:43
2nd MCN45 07:37 INT MCN0 04:57 TD 5-45 02:40
2nd RGV19 02:29 PUNT MCN0 00:26 TD 9-81 02:03
3rd RGV28 14:52 KO RGV37 12:46 PUNT 3-9 02:06
3rd RGV25 03:55 KO RGV34 02:24 PUNT 3-9 01:31
3rd RGV20 00:17 PUNT MCN0 14:11 TD 3-80 01:06
4th RGV12 09:01 DOWNS MCN0 04:12 TD 9-88 04:49
4th RGV20 00:46 INT RGV24 00:00 HALF 1-4 00:46

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st MCN21 14:54 KO RGV47 10:16 PUNT 8-32 04:38
1st MCN40 08:44 PUNT RGV18 03:16 FG 10-42 05:28
1st MCN17 01:04 PUNT RGV0 00:07 TD 2-83 00:57
2nd MCN20 10:24 FGA RGV50 07:37 INT 7-30 02:47
2nd MCN28 04:51 KO MCN43 02:29 PUNT 6-15 02:22
2nd MCN25 00:26 KO MCN27 00:00 HALF 1-2 00:26
3rd MCN25 12:46 PUNT RGV10 03:55 FG 17-65 08:51
3rd MCN25 02:24 PUNT MCN37 00:17 PUNT 5-12 02:07
4th MCN22 14:03 KO RGV12 09:01 DOWNS 10-66 05:02
4th MCN25 04:12 KO RGV8 00:46 INT 12-67 03:26



Play By Play
 
 

Start of 1st Half
McNeese wins toss and will receive; RGV will defend North end-zone. Start of 1st quarter, clock 15:00. Contreras,JJ kickoff 63 yards to the
MCN02 Senegal,Kameran return 19 yards to the MCN21 (Maynard,Jaxson). 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

McNeese at 14:54
1st and 10 at MCN21 McNeese drive start at 14:54.
1st and 10 at MCN21 No Huddle-Shotgun Strong,Jake rush middle for 8 yards gain to the MCN29 (Waid,Jackson).
2nd and 2 at MCN29 No Huddle-Shotgun Hamm,Coleby rush middle for 5 yards gain to the MCN34 (Box,Ian; Waid,Jackson), 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at MCN34 No Huddle-Shotgun Strong,Jake pass complete short right to Mauldin,Logan caught at MCN35, for 6 yards to the

MCN40 (Neal,TJ).
2nd and 4 at MCN40 No Huddle-Shotgun Hamm,Coleby rush middle for 2 yards gain to the MCN42 (Huerta,Nathan; Rich,Spencer).
3rd and 2 at MCN42 No Huddle-Shotgun Hamm,Coleby rush middle for 5 yards gain to the MCN47 (Rich,Spencer), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MCN47 No Huddle-Shotgun Strong,Jake pass complete short right to Mauldin,Logan caught at MCN46, for 0 yards to the

MCN47 (Waid,Jackson).
2nd and 10 at MCN47 No Huddle-Shotgun Citizen,Tre'Vonte rush left for 2 yards gain to the MCN49 (Rich,Spencer).
3rd and 8 at MCN49 No Huddle-Shotgun Strong,Jake pass complete short right to Senegal,Kameran caught at RGV47, for 4 yards to

the RGV47 (Neal,TJ).
4th and 4 at RGV47 Dixon,George punt 40 yards to the RGV07 fair catch by Luke,Hunter at RGV07.

UTRGV at 10:16
1st and 10 at RGV7 UTRGV drive start at 10:16.
1st and 10 at RGV7 No Huddle-Shotgun Denney,Nathan rush right for 2 yards gain to the RGV09 (Brinkley,Shoes), out of bounds.
2nd and 8 at RGV9 No Huddle-Shotgun Denney,Nathan rush middle for 1 yard gain to the RGV10 (Bradford,Phillip).
3rd and 7 at RGV10 No Huddle-Shotgun Marburger,Eddie Lee pass incomplete deep right to Noland,Xayvion thrown to RGV32 broken

up by Bennett,Crajaun QB hurried by Thomas,AJ.
4th and 7 at RGV10 Wallace-Dilling,Nathaniel punt 47 yards to the MCN43 McCallister,Matthew return for loss of 3 yards to the

MCN40 (Day,Tyler; Hewitt,Carter).

McNeese at 08:44
1st and 10 at MCN40 McNeese drive start at 08:44.
1st and 10 at MCN40 No Huddle-Shotgun Strong,Jake pass complete short middle to Senegal,Kameran caught at MCN36, for 1 yard to

the MCN41 (Graham,Elijah), out of bounds.
2nd and 9 at MCN41 No Huddle-Shotgun Citizen,Tre'Vonte rush middle for 6 yards gain to the MCN47 (Wincher,Jaden).
3rd and 3 at MCN47 No Huddle-Shotgun Lippold,Devin rush middle for 2 yards gain to the MCN49 (Rich,Spencer; Pouncy,Amari).
4th and 1 at MCN49 No Huddle Lippold,Devin pass complete short middle to Mauldin,Logan caught at RGV38, for 16 yards to the

RGV35 (Neal,TJ), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at RGV35 No Huddle-Shotgun Strong,Bryce rush middle for 3 yards gain to the RGV32 (Rich,Spencer).
2nd and 7 at RGV32 No Huddle-Shotgun Strong,Jake pass complete short right to Deville Jr.,Curtis caught at RGV27, for 15 yards to

the RGV17 (Neal,TJ), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at RGV17 No Huddle-Shotgun Strong,Jake rush right for 1 yard loss to the RGV18 (Anderson,Ja'Marcus).
2nd and 11 at RGV18 No Huddle-Shotgun Strong,Bryce rush middle for 2 yards gain to the RGV16 (Rich,Spencer; Waid,Jackson).
3rd and 9 at RGV16 No Huddle-Shotgun Strong,Jake sacked for loss of 2 yards to the RGV18 (Box,Ian, Anderson,Ja'Marcus).
4th and 11 at RGV18 Camron,Deaglan field goal attempt from 35 yards GOOD (H: Strong,Jake, LS: Parent,Pierson), clock 03:16.
1st and 10 at MCN35 Camron,Deaglan kickoff 45 yards to the RGV20 Maynard,Jaxson return 21 yards to the RGV41 (Stills-Bey,Safir).

UTRGV 0-3 McNeese

UTRGV at 03:09
1st and 10 at RGV41 UTRGV drive start at 03:09.
1st and 10 at RGV41 No Huddle-Shotgun Marburger,Eddie Lee pass complete short middle to Denney,Nathan caught at RGV42, for 10

yards to the MCN49 (Sibley,Emauri; Barrett,Landon), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MCN49 No Huddle-Shotgun Diaz,Tony rush middle for 14 yards loss to the RGV37 fumbled by Diaz,Tony at RGV40

recovered by RGV Marburger,Eddie Lee at RGV37, End Of Play.
2nd and 24 at RGV37 PENALTY MCN Offside (Thomas,AJ) 5 yards from RGV37 to RGV42. NO PLAY.
2nd and 19 at RGV42 No Huddle-Shotgun Denney,Nathan rush middle for 2 yards gain to the RGV44 (Bradford,Phillip; Thomas,AJ).
3rd and 17 at RGV44 No Huddle-Shotgun Marburger,Eddie Lee pass incomplete deep left to Smith Flores,Ismael thrown to MCN30 QB

hurried by Lewis,Masey.
4th and 17 at RGV44 Wallace-Dilling,Nathaniel punt 39 yards to the MCN17, out of bounds at MCN17.

McNeese at 01:04
1st and 10 at MCN17 McNeese drive start at 01:04.
1st and 10 at MCN17 No Huddle-Shotgun Strong,Jake sacked for loss of 2 yards to the MCN15 (Pouncy,Amari).
2nd and 12 at MCN15 No Huddle-Shotgun Strong,Jake pass complete short left to McCallister,Matthew caught at MCN11, for 85 yards

to the RGV00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 00:07, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at RGV3 Camron,Deaglan kick attempt good (H: Strong,Jake, LS: Parent,Pierson).
1st and 10 at MCN35 Camron,Deaglan kickoff 65 yards to the RGV00, Touchback.

UTRGV 0-10 McNeese



 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

UTRGV at 00:07
1st and 10 at RGV25 UTRGV drive start at 00:07.
1st and 10 at RGV25 No Huddle-Shotgun Marburger,Eddie Lee pass incomplete deep left to Diaz,Tony thrown to MCN45 QB hurried by

Bolden,Dominick.
2nd and 10 at RGV25 No Huddle-Shotgun Denney,Nathan rush middle for 7 yards gain to the RGV32 (Taylor,Morris).

UTRGV 0-10 McNeese

Start of Quarter #2
3rd and 3 at RGV32 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
3rd and 3 at RGV32 No Huddle-Shotgun Marburger,Eddie Lee pass complete short left to Denney,Nathan caught at RGV32, for 5

yards to the RGV37 (Sibley,Emauri), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at RGV37 No Huddle-Shotgun Denney,Nathan rush right for 0 yards to the RGV37 (Barrett,Landon).
2nd and 10 at RGV37 No Huddle-Shotgun Marburger,Eddie Lee pass incomplete short middle to Denney,Nathan thrown to RGV37.
3rd and 10 at RGV37 No Huddle-Shotgun Marburger,Eddie Lee pass complete short left to Diaz,Tony caught at RGV49, for 14 yards to

the MCN49 (Edwards,Mason), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MCN49 No Huddle-Shotgun Marburger,Eddie Lee rush left for 3 yards gain to the MCN46 (Sibley,Emauri), out of bounds

PENALTY MCN UNR: Unnecessary Roughness (Sibley,Emauri) 15 yards from MCN46 to MCN31, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MCN31 No Huddle-Shotgun Marburger,Eddie Lee pass incomplete deep right to Diaz,Tony thrown to MCN10 broken up by

Edwards,Mason.
2nd and 10 at MCN31 No Huddle-Shotgun Denney,Nathan rush middle for 1 yard gain to the MCN30 (Sanders,Carlos; Thomas,AJ).
3rd and 9 at MCN30 No Huddle-Shotgun Marburger,Eddie Lee pass complete short right to Denney,Nathan caught at MCN32, for 21

yards to the MCN09 (Bennett,Crajaun; Taylor,Morris), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 9 at MCN9 No Huddle-Shotgun Marburger,Eddie Lee pass incomplete short right to Diaz,Tony thrown to MCN00 broken up

by Charles,Cohen QB hurried by Barrett,Landon.
2nd and 9 at MCN9 No Huddle-Shotgun Marburger,Eddie Lee pass incomplete short middle to Glenn,Cameron thrown to MCN00

broken up by Edwards,Mason QB hurried by Bradford,Phillip.
3rd and 9 at MCN9 No Huddle-Shotgun Marburger,Eddie Lee sacked for loss of 8 yards to the MCN17 (Staten,RJ).
4th and 17 at MCN17 Gardner,Brysen field goal attempt from 34 yards NO GOOD (H: Wallace-Dilling,Nathaniel, LS: Cortez,Connor),

clock 10:24.

McNeese at 10:24
1st and 10 at MCN20 McNeese drive start at 10:24.
1st and 10 at MCN20 No Huddle-Shotgun Citizen,Tre'Vonte rush left for 10 yards gain to the MCN30 (Shankle,Warren; Bright,Trey),

1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MCN30 No Huddle-Shotgun Strong,Jake pass incomplete short middle to Boyd,Reed thrown to MCN34.
2nd and 10 at MCN30 No Huddle-Shotgun Strong,Jake pass complete short right to Paris,Makhi caught at MCN27, for 4 yards to the

MCN34 (Trimble,Austin), out of bounds.
3rd and 6 at MCN34 No Huddle-Shotgun Strong,Jake pass complete short middle to Paris,Makhi caught at MCN40, for 12 yards to the

MCN46 (Bright,Trey), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MCN46 No Huddle-Shotgun Strong,Jake pass incomplete short right to Jackson,Joshua thrown to RGV47.
2nd and 10 at MCN46 No Huddle-Shotgun Citizen,Tre'Vonte rush middle for 4 yards gain to the MCN50 (Bright,Trey).
3rd and 6 at RGV50 No Huddle-Shotgun Strong,Jake pass intercepted by Wincher,Jaden at RGV48 Wincher,Jaden return 7 yards to

the MCN45 (Strong,Jake).

UTRGV at 07:37
1st and 10 at MCN45 UTRGV drive start at 07:37.
1st and 10 at MCN45 No Huddle-Shotgun Dement,TJ rush middle for 13 yards gain to the MCN32 (Edwards,Mason), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MCN32 No Huddle-Shotgun Marburger,Eddie Lee pass complete short middle to Noland,Xayvion caught at MCN20, for 12

yards to the MCN20 (Hargraves,Jermaine; Robinson,Ryan), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MCN20 No Huddle-Shotgun Marburger,Eddie Lee pass complete short middle to Diaz,Tony caught at MCN15, for 2 yards

loss to the MCN22 (Allen,Jordan).
2nd and 12 at MCN22 No Huddle-Shotgun Dement,TJ rush left for 1 yard gain to the MCN21 (Brinkley,Shoes; Thomas,AJ).
3rd and 11 at MCN21 No Huddle-Shotgun Marburger,Eddie Lee pass complete deep right to Cord,Tavian caught at MCN00, for 21 yards

to the MCN00 QB hurried by Barrett,Landon TOUCHDOWN, clock 04:57, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MCN3 Gardner,Brysen kick attempt good (H: Wallace-Dilling,Nathaniel, LS: Cortez,Connor).
1st and 10 at RGV35 Contreras,JJ kickoff 57 yards to the MCN08 Senegal,Kameran return 20 yards to the MCN28 (Bright,Trey).

UTRGV 7-10 McNeese

McNeese at 04:51
1st and 10 at MCN28 McNeese drive start at 04:51.
1st and 10 at MCN28 No Huddle-Shotgun Strong,Jake pass complete short left to McCallister,Matthew caught at MCN25, for 7 yards to

the MCN35 (Graham,Elijah).
2nd and 3 at MCN35 No Huddle-Shotgun Strong,Bryce rush right for 1 yard loss to the MCN34 (Waid,Jackson; Prosser,Alijah).
3rd and 4 at MCN34 No Huddle-Shotgun Strong,Jake rush right for 4 yards gain to the MCN38 (Blackwell,Dorian), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MCN38 No Huddle-Shotgun Strong,Bryce rush middle for 5 yards gain to the MCN43 (Neal,TJ; Anderson,Ja'Marcus).
2nd and 5 at MCN43 No Huddle-Shotgun Strong,Jake pass incomplete deep left to McCallister,Matthew thrown to RGV32 broken up by

Hudgens,Logic.
3rd and 5 at MCN43 No Huddle-Shotgun Strong,Jake pass incomplete short right to Strong,Bryce thrown to MCN45.
4th and 5 at MCN43 Dixon,George punt 38 yards to the RGV19 fair catch by Luke,Hunter at RGV19.



 

 
 

 
Start of 2nd Half

RGV will receive; MCN will defend North end-zone. Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00. Camron,Deaglan kickoff 65 yards to the RGV00
Hewitt,Carter return 28 yards to the RGV28 (McCallister,Matthew; Sylvester,Blake). 
 
 
 

 
 

 

UTRGV at 02:29
1st and 10 at RGV19 UTRGV drive start at 02:29.
1st and 10 at RGV19 No Huddle-Shotgun Marburger,Eddie Lee pass incomplete deep middle to Noland,Xayvion thrown to MCN35.
2nd and 10 at RGV19 No Huddle-Shotgun Denney,Nathan rush left for 3 yards gain to the RGV22 (Barrett,Landon; Bradford,Phillip).
3rd and 7 at RGV22 No Huddle-Shotgun Marburger,Eddie Lee rush middle for 26 yards gain to the RGV48 (Brinkley,Shoes;

Jones,Brandon), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at RGV48 PENALTY RGV False Start (Diaz,Tony) 5 yards from RGV48 to RGV43. NO PLAY.
1st and 15 at RGV43 No Huddle-Shotgun Marburger,Eddie Lee rush left for 10 yards gain to the MCN47, out of bounds at MCN47.
2nd and 5 at MCN47 No Huddle-Shotgun Denney,Nathan rush middle for 13 yards gain to the MCN34 (Hargraves,Jermaine;

Brinkley,Shoes), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MCN34 No Huddle-Shotgun Marburger,Eddie Lee pass complete deep right to Noland,Xayvion caught at MCN14, for 20

yards to the MCN14, out of bounds at MCN14, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MCN14 No Huddle-Shotgun Marburger,Eddie Lee rush middle for 7 yards gain to the MCN07 (Staten,RJ).
2nd and 3 at MCN7 No Huddle-Shotgun Marburger,Eddie Lee pass incomplete short middle to Grajeda,Mateo thrown to MCN00.
3rd and 3 at MCN7 Timeout McNeese, clock 00:32.
3rd and 3 at MCN7 No Huddle-Shotgun Marburger,Eddie Lee pass complete short middle to Diaz,Tony caught at MCN00, for 7 yards

to the MCN00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 00:26, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MCN3 Gardner,Brysen kick attempt good (H: Wallace-Dilling,Nathaniel, LS: Cortez,Connor).
1st and 10 at RGV35 Contreras,JJ kickoff 57 yards to the MCN08 fair catch by Senegal,Kameran at MCN08.

UTRGV 14-10 McNeese

McNeese at 00:26
1st and 10 at MCN25 McNeese drive start at 00:26.
1st and 10 at MCN25 No Huddle-Shotgun Hamm,Coleby rush middle for 2 yards gain to the MCN27 (Box,Ian).
2nd and 8 at MCN27 End of game, clock 00:00.

UTRGV 14-10 McNeese

UTRGV at 14:52
1st and 10 at RGV28 UTRGV drive start at 14:52.
1st and 10 at RGV28 No Huddle-Shotgun Denney,Nathan rush left for 4 yards loss to the RGV24 (Sibley,Emauri).
2nd and 14 at RGV24 No Huddle-Shotgun Marburger,Eddie Lee pass complete short left to Diaz,Tony caught at RGV29, for 8 yards to

the RGV32 (Edwards,Mason).
3rd and 6 at RGV32 No Huddle-Shotgun Marburger,Eddie Lee pass complete short right to Lee,Kyran caught at RGV31, for 5 yards to

the RGV37 (Staten,RJ).
4th and 1 at RGV37 Wallace-Dilling,Nathaniel punt 38 yards to the MCN25 fair catch by McCallister,Matthew at MCN25.

McNeese at 12:46
1st and 10 at MCN25 McNeese drive start at 12:46.
1st and 10 at MCN25 No Huddle-Shotgun Hamm,Coleby rush left for 7 yards gain to the MCN32 (Haygood,Jaiden).
2nd and 3 at MCN32 No Huddle-Shotgun Hamm,Coleby rush middle for 7 yards gain to the MCN39 (Graham,Elijah), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MCN39 No Huddle-Shotgun Strong,Jake pass complete short right to Boyd,Reed caught at MCN44, for 9 yards to the

MCN48 (Rich,Spencer).
2nd and 1 at MCN48 No Huddle-Shotgun Strong,Jake rush left for 2 yards gain to the MCN50 (Graham,Elijah; House,Jayden), 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at RGV50 No Huddle-Shotgun Hamm,Coleby rush middle for 3 yards gain to the RGV47 (Haygood,Jaiden).
2nd and 7 at RGV47 No Huddle-Shotgun Strong,Jake pass complete short right to Senegal,Kameran caught at RGV50, for 2 yards loss

to the RGV49 (Prosser,Alijah).
3rd and 9 at RGV49 No Huddle-Shotgun Strong,Jake pass complete short right to Deville Jr.,Curtis caught at RGV38, for 11 yards to

the RGV38, out of bounds at RGV38, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at RGV38 No Huddle-Shotgun Hamm,Coleby rush middle for 2 yards gain to the RGV36 (Haygood,Jaiden; Mata,Abdon).
2nd and 8 at RGV36 No Huddle-Shotgun Strong,Jake pass complete short middle to Senegal,Kameran caught at RGV40, for 6 yards

to the RGV30, out of bounds at RGV30.
3rd and 2 at RGV30 No Huddle-Shotgun Hamm,Coleby rush middle for 5 yards gain to the RGV25 (Graham,Elijah; Rich,Spencer), 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at RGV25 No Huddle-Shotgun Citizen,Tre'Vonte rush middle for 6 yards gain to the RGV19 (Mata,Abdon).
2nd and 4 at RGV19 No Huddle-Shotgun Strong,Jake pass incomplete short right to Senegal,Kameran thrown to RGV23.
3rd and 4 at RGV19 No Huddle-Shotgun Strong,Jake pass complete short right to Citizen,Tre'Vonte caught at RGV19, for 11 yards to

the RGV08 (Neal,TJ), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 8 at RGV8 No Huddle-Shotgun Citizen,Tre'Vonte rush middle for 1 yard gain to the RGV07 (Haygood,Jaiden;

Huerta,Nathan).
2nd and 7 at RGV7 No Huddle-Shotgun Strong,Jake rush left for 1 yard gain to the RGV06 (Prosser,Alijah; Rich,Spencer).
3rd and 6 at RGV6 No Huddle-Shotgun Strong,Jake sacked for loss of 4 yards to the RGV10 (Pouncy,Amari).
4th and 10 at RGV10 Camron,Deaglan field goal attempt from 27 yards GOOD (H: Strong,Jake, LS: Parent,Pierson), clock 03:55.
1st and 10 at MCN35 Camron,Deaglan kickoff 65 yards to the RGV00, Touchback.

UTRGV 14-13 McNeese



 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

UTRGV at 03:55
1st and 10 at RGV25 UTRGV drive start at 03:55.
1st and 10 at RGV25 No Huddle-Shotgun Marburger,Eddie Lee pass incomplete deep left to Diaz,Tony thrown to MCN40 broken up by

Edwards,Mason.
2nd and 10 at RGV25 No Huddle-Shotgun Denney,Nathan rush middle for 1 yard gain to the RGV26 (Hargraves,Jermaine).
3rd and 9 at RGV26 No Huddle-Shotgun Marburger,Eddie Lee rush middle for 8 yards gain to the RGV34 fumbled by Marburger,Eddie

Lee at RGV25 forced by Thomas,AJ recovered by RGV Denney,Nathan at RGV34, End Of Play.
4th and 1 at RGV34 Wallace-Dilling,Nathaniel punt 41 yards to the MCN25 fair catch by McCallister,Matthew at MCN25.

McNeese at 02:24
1st and 10 at MCN25 McNeese drive start at 02:24.
1st and 10 at MCN25 No Huddle-Shotgun Strong,Bryce rush middle for 4 yards gain to the MCN29 (Rich,Spencer).
2nd and 6 at MCN29 No Huddle-Shotgun Strong,Jake pass complete short middle to McCallister,Matthew caught at MCN25, for 6 yards

to the MCN35 (Rich,Spencer), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MCN35 No Huddle-Shotgun Strong,Jake pass complete short right to Strong,Bryce caught at MCN35, for 2 yards to the

MCN37 (Neal,TJ).
2nd and 8 at MCN37 No Huddle-Shotgun Strong,Jake pass complete short left to McCallister,Matthew caught at MCN35, for 0 yards to

the MCN37 (Hudgens,Logic).
3rd and 8 at MCN37 No Huddle-Shotgun Strong,Jake pass incomplete short middle to McCallister,Matthew thrown to RGV50.
4th and 8 at MCN37 Dixon,George punt 43 yards to the RGV20 fair catch by Luke,Hunter at RGV20.

UTRGV at 00:17
1st and 10 at RGV20 UTRGV drive start at 00:17.
1st and 10 at RGV20 No Huddle-Shotgun Denney,Nathan rush right for 2 yards loss to the RGV18 (Bolden,Dominick; Barrett,Landon).

UTRGV 14-13 McNeese

Start of Quarter #4
2nd and 12 at RGV18 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
2nd and 12 at RGV18 No Huddle-Shotgun Marburger,Eddie Lee pass complete short right to Denney,Nathan caught at RGV18, for 7

yards to the RGV25 (Bennett,Crajaun), out of bounds.
3rd and 5 at RGV25 No Huddle-Shotgun Marburger,Eddie Lee pass complete deep left to Diaz,Tony caught at MCN35, for 75 yards to

the MCN00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 14:11, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MCN3 Gardner,Brysen kick attempt good (H: Wallace-Dilling,Nathaniel, LS: Cortez,Connor).
1st and 10 at RGV35 Contreras,JJ kickoff 64 yards to the MCN01 Senegal,Kameran return 21 yards to the MCN22 (Cooper,Kayden).

UTRGV 21-13 McNeese

McNeese at 14:03
1st and 10 at MCN22 McNeese drive start at 14:03.
1st and 10 at MCN22 No Huddle-Shotgun Hamm,Coleby rush middle for 3 yards gain to the MCN25 (Rich,Spencer).
2nd and 7 at MCN25 No Huddle-Shotgun Strong,Jake rush right for 0 yards to the MCN25, out of bounds at MCN25.
3rd and 7 at MCN25 No Huddle-Shotgun Strong,Jake pass complete short left to Paris,Makhi caught at MCN30, for 17 yards to the

MCN42 (Rich,Spencer; Haygood,Jaiden), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MCN42 No Huddle-Shotgun Strong,Jake pass complete deep right to McCallister,Matthew caught at RGV37, for 23 yards

to the RGV35 (Hudgens,Logic), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at RGV35 No Huddle-Shotgun Strong,Jake rush middle for 6 yards gain to the RGV29 (Haygood,Jaiden).
2nd and 4 at RGV29 No Huddle-Shotgun Strong,Jake rush middle for 9 yards gain to the RGV20 (Rich,Spencer; Neal,TJ), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at RGV20 No Huddle-Shotgun Strong,Jake pass incomplete short left to Senegal,Kameran thrown to RGV03.
2nd and 10 at RGV20 No Huddle-Shotgun Hamm,Coleby rush left for 6 yards gain to the RGV14 (Pouncy,Amari; Jackson III,Percy).
3rd and 4 at RGV14 No Huddle-Shotgun Hamm,Coleby rush middle for 1 yard gain to the RGV13 (Neal,TJ).
4th and 3 at RGV13 No Huddle-Shotgun Hamm,Coleby rush middle for 1 yard gain to the RGV12 (Haygood,Jaiden), TURNOVER ON

DOWNS.

UTRGV at 09:01
1st and 10 at RGV12 UTRGV drive start at 09:01.
1st and 10 at RGV12 No Huddle-Shotgun Denney,Nathan rush left for 13 yards gain to the RGV25 (Hargraves,Jermaine), out of

bounds, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at RGV25 No Huddle-Shotgun Marburger,Eddie Lee pass complete short right to Noland,Xayvion caught at RGV38, for 13

yards to the RGV38 (Bennett,Crajaun), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at RGV38 No Huddle-Shotgun Marburger,Eddie Lee pass incomplete short right to Diaz,Tony thrown to RGV45 QB hurried

by Bradford,Phillip.
2nd and 10 at RGV38 No Huddle-Shotgun Marburger,Eddie Lee pass complete deep left to Diaz,Tony caught at MCN38, for 25 yards to

the MCN37 (Edwards,Mason), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MCN37 No Huddle-Shotgun Marburger,Eddie Lee pass complete short right to Denney,Nathan caught at MCN42, for 9

yards to the MCN28 (Bennett,Crajaun).
2nd and 1 at MCN28 No Huddle-Shotgun Marburger,Eddie Lee pass incomplete short right to Smith Flores,Ismael thrown to MCN10

QB hurried by Barrett,Landon.
3rd and 1 at MCN28 No Huddle-Shotgun Denney,Nathan rush right for 16 yards gain to the MCN12 (Bennett,Crajaun), out of bounds,

1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MCN12 No Huddle-Shotgun Marburger,Eddie Lee rush right for 5 yards gain to the MCN07 (Bradford,Phillip;

Bolden,Dominick).



2nd and 5 at MCN7 No Huddle-Shotgun Marburger,Eddie Lee pass complete short middle to Diaz,Tony caught at MCN00, for 7 yards
to the MCN00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 04:12, 1ST DOWN.

1st and 10 at MCN3 Gardner,Brysen kick attempt good (H: Wallace-Dilling,Nathaniel, LS: Cortez,Connor).
1st and 10 at RGV35 Contreras,JJ kickoff 65 yards to the MCN00, Touchback.

 
 

 
 

 

UTRGV 28-13 McNeese

McNeese at 04:12
1st and 10 at MCN25 McNeese drive start at 04:12.
1st and 10 at MCN25 No Huddle-Shotgun Strong,Jake rush middle for 4 yards gain to the MCN29 (Haygood,Jaiden).
2nd and 6 at MCN29 No Huddle-Shotgun Strong,Jake rush right for 6 yards gain to the MCN35 (Rich,Spencer), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MCN35 No Huddle-Shotgun Strong,Jake pass complete short middle to Citizen,Tre'Vonte caught at MCN40, for 7 yards to

the MCN42 (Haygood,Jaiden).
2nd and 3 at MCN42 No Huddle-Shotgun Strong,Jake pass complete short right to Campbell,Jessie caught at MCN46, for 8 yards to

the MCN50 (Haygood,Jaiden), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MCN50 No Huddle-Shotgun Strong,Jake sacked for loss of 2 yards to the MCN48 (Thompson,DC, Pouncy,Amari).
2nd and 12 at MCN48 No Huddle-Shotgun Strong,Jake pass complete short right to Boyd,Reed caught at RGV48, for 7 yards to the

RGV45 (Blackwell,Dorian; Neal,TJ).
3rd and 5 at RGV45 No Huddle-Shotgun Strong,Jake rush middle for 1 yard gain to the RGV44 (Fernandez,Nicholas).
4th and 4 at RGV44 No Huddle-Shotgun Strong,Jake pass complete short middle to Mauldin,Logan caught at RGV40, for 4 yards to

the RGV40 (Rich,Spencer), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at RGV40 No Huddle-Shotgun Strong,Jake pass incomplete short left thrown to RGV40.
2nd and 10 at RGV40 No Huddle-Shotgun Strong,Jake pass complete short right to McCallister,Matthew caught at RGV23, for 19 yards

to the RGV21 (Hudgens,Logic), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at RGV21 No Huddle-Shotgun Strong,Jake pass complete short right to Paris,Makhi caught at RGV08, for 13 yards to the

RGV08, out of bounds at RGV08, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 8 at RGV8 No Huddle-Shotgun Strong,Jake pass intercepted by Trimble,Austin at RGV00 QB hurried by House,Jayden,

Touchback.

UTRGV at 00:46
1st and 10 at RGV20 UTRGV drive start at 00:46.
1st and 10 at RGV20 No Huddle-Shotgun Denney,Nathan rush right for 4 yards gain to the RGV24, out of bounds at RGV24.
2nd and 6 at RGV24 End of game, clock 00:00.

UTRGV 28-13 McNeese


